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[MpenmeTom criopa SBnseTcs AJoOMeHHoe nms <arcelormittal-hg.coms.

CornacHo c1. 11 PernameHTa no nonmTuke paspeLieHns CropoB KacaTenbHO CTaHaapTHbIX AOMeHHbIX uMeH / Rules for Uniform
Domain Name Dispute Resolution Policy (nanee no tekcty «PernameHT»): «Ecnn nHoe He orosopeHo CTopoHamu unm He
yKasaHo B PermcrpaumoHHOM 0oroBope, S3biKOM agMUHUCTPATUBHOMO MPOM3BOLACTBA SBNSETCS A3blK PernctpaunoHHoro
noroeopa, npuyem Konnernst MoXeT NoCTaHOBUTb MHAYe C y4ETOM 0OCTOSTENBCTB aAMUHUCTPATUBHOMO NPON3BOACTBAx». 14
nekabps 2014 r. Victew npenbssun Vck Ha aHrMUIACKOM S3bIKe 1 yKasas, YTo S3bIkOM aAMUHUCTPATUBHOMO S3blka SIBASIETCS
aHMMUIACKNIA A3bIK. PerncTpaumoHHbIiAd [OroBOP COCTaBNEH HA PYCCKOM SA3bIKE.

30 nekabps 2012 r. CAC npouHdpopmuposan Victua o ToM, 4to ek He Bbin NpeabsBieH Ha S3blKke aaMUHUCTPATUBHOIO
MPOW3BOACTBA, U NMONpocun VcTua ycTpaHTb HeooCTaTKu 1 NPeabsBUTb fopaboTaHHbIi Vck B TedeHne 5 (Natn) oHel co OHS
MoNy4eHns COOTBETCTBYOLWEro yBeaomneHus. 30 gekabpsi 2014 r. Victeu npenbsisun nopabotaHHbIli Vck, B KOTOPOM 3asBu:
«SBnstoweecs npeaMeToM cnopa JOMEHHOE MMS 3aperncTpmpoBaHo npuw nomowwm 3Hakos ASCII (AmeprikaHcKkuii CTaHoapPTHbI
Koq, no 06MeHy MHCPOPMALIMEN, OCHOBBLIBAOWMIACS HA aHTINIACKOM andpasuTe). AngoasuT, Npy NoMOLLM KOTOPOro 6bino
3apervucTprypoBaHo JOMEHHOE nMs, He sBnseTcs pycckum. CneposatenbHo, cTew npeanonaraet, 4yto OTBETHMK BnageeT He
TONbKO PYCCKUM A3bIKOM, HO U, K&K MAHUMYM, aHTTMACKUM.

CrnepnoBaTtenbHo, B Liensx obecneyeHmns 60nbLiero NoHMMaHNs aiMUHICTPATUBHOrO NPOn3BoaCcTBa 06enmmn ctopoHamm, Vctew
cuuTaer, 4yto Mck ponxeH 6biTb Ha aHTNACKOM 53bIke, 1 TPebyeT cobnoaeHns S3blka NPOU3BOACTBAx.

CAC npuHan peleHune o ToMm, 4To Vick pnonyckaeTtcs nanee, K cneayowemy atany aaMUHUCTPATBHOMO NPOM3BOACTBA, 2 SHBAPS
2015 r. OtBeTuuk He npencrasun OTBETA.

CAC HasHauvn Anbppena Meuiibooma (Alfred Meijboom) enmHonmyHbIM apbyUTpOM-4iieHOM Konnerun no aeny 26 sHeaps 2015


https://udrp.adr.eu/

r. Konnerusi cuntaet cebs cpopMmpoBaHHoi fonXHbIM obpasoM. Konnerusi npeactasuna AKT NPUHSATIS 1 3asIBNIEHNE O He
NPUCTPACTHOCTM 1 HE3ABMCKMOCTY B COOTBETCTBUM C TpeboBaHmsiMu LieHTpa B Liensix obecrnieyeHns cobntogeHns ct. 7
PernameHra.

The disputed domain name is <arcelormittal-hg.com>.

Paragraph 11 of the Rules for Uniform Domain Name Dispute Resolution Policy (the “Rules”) provide that “[U]nless otherwise
agreed by the Parties, or specified otherwise in the Registration Agreement, the language of the administrative proceeding shall
be the language of the Registration Agreement, subject to the authority of the Panel to determine otherwise, having regard to the
circumstances of the administrative proceeding”. On December 24, 2104, the Complainant filed the Complaint in the English
language and indicated that the language of the administrative proceeding is English. The language of the Registration
Agreement is Russian.

On December 30, 2014 the CAC notified the Complainant that the Complaint was not filed in the language of the administrative
proceeding are requested the Complainant to correct the deficiencies and submit an amended Complaint within five (5) days of
receiving this notification. On December 30, 2014 the Complainant filed an amended Complaint, which stated that

“[TThe disputed domain name is registered in ASCII characters (American Standard Code for Information Interchange based on
the English alphabet). The alphabet used for the registration of the domain name is not the Russian one. Thus, the Complainant
contends that the Respondent doesn't understand only the Russian language, but also at least the English language.
Therefore, for the better understanding of the administrative proceedings by both parties, the Complainant thinks that the
Compilaint should be in English and ask for the maintenance of the language of the proceedings”.

The CAC decided that the Complaint was admitted to proceed further in the administrative proceeding on January 2, 2015. The
Responded failed to file a Response.

The CAC appointed Alfred Meijboom as the sole panelist in this matter on January 26, 2015. The Panel finds that it was
properly constituted. The Panel has submitted the Statement of Acceptance and Declaration of Impartiality and Independence,
as required by the Center to ensure compliance with paragraph 7 of the Rules.

S3bikoM PeructpaumoHHoro forosopa siBnsietcst pycckuii a3bik, 1 Konnervns He obnanaet MHhopMaLmei o ToM, YTo B
PeFI/ICTpaLI.I/IOHHOM [0roesope gonyckaetcs ncnonb3osaHune aHININIACKOro B KA4YeCTBe A3blka AOMUHNCTPaTMBHOIO NPON3BOACTBA.
B cootBetcTBMU co cT. 11 PernameHTa Konnerunsi ynonHoMo4eHa npuHsiTb MHOE peLleHre ¢ y4eToM 06CTOSTENBCTB CaMoro
AOMUHNCTPATUBHOIO Npon3BoaOCTBa.

B cootBetcTBMM C genom, OTBETYMK HE OTpearnposan Ha kommyHukaumio ¢ CAC n, cnenoBaTenbHO, He Bblpaaui CBOEro
cornacus c Tem, YTOObI A3bIKOM AOMUHUCTPATUBHOIO Npon3BoOCTBa OblN aHMMWACKNIA. ,D,anee, 13 npenctaBeHHbIX |/|CTLI,OM
[lokasaTenbCTB cneayeT, Yto VIHTepHeT-caiiT ¢ SBNSIOWMMCS NPEMETOM Cropa JOMEHHBIM UMEHEM SIBNIIETCS CANTOM Ha
pycckoMm si3bike. 13 camoro fena He cnegyet, 4o OTBETYUK NMOHMMAET aHMUIACKUIA S3bIK, U, B 0cOBeHHOCTH, ck Bbin
npenbsBneH TONbKO Ha aHINNNCKOM A3blke, N He 6bino YCTAHOBNEHO HMKaKnX Opyrmnx OﬁCTOSlTeﬂbCTB, Ha OCHOBAHMWN KOTOPbIX
Konnerusi morna 6bl Npeanonoxuntb, 4To Mctel oeiicTBUTENBHO NOHMMAaET aHruiicknii. Konnerusi He cornacHa ¢ /IcTUoM B TOM,
4TO TOMBKO TO, YTO SBNSIOLLEECS MPEAMETOM Cropa LOMEHHOe 1M Bbino 3apernctpuposaHo npu nomolwm ASCII Ha ocHoBaHMK
AHIMUIACKOro andoaenTa, AEMOHCTPUPYET TOT ¢pakT, 4To OTBETUMK MOHMMAET aHIMUIACKMIA S3biK. Bo-nepBbix, Konnerns cunraer,
YTO 3TO HE aHIMUNCKUIA a}'ICDaBVIT, a natnHMua, Kotopas Tak>Xxe UCnonb3yeTcs Npu HanncaHum AHINNIACKOro s3blka. BO-BTOprX,
doakT permcTpaumm gomeHHoro umenn npu nomolwm ASCII He sBnseTca nokasaTensCcTBOM Toro, 4To OTBETUUK NMOHMMAET
AHINUIACKNIA SA3bIK, MOCKOJIbKY MHOIe opyrue A3blki B CBOEM HaNMMUCaHUM Tak>Xe UCMNOoNb3YHT NatuHnLLY. ,El.anee, Konnerus
CYMTAET, 4TO NCMNONb30BaHME NAaTUHWLbI NPU perncTpaunn 0OMeHHOro MMeH roBopuT O TOM, 4TO OTBETYMK NOHMMAET itobol
A3bIK, cpopmaano 3arnmMcaHHbIN npwv nomMowm naTnHNLbI. C Y4€eTOM TOro, 410 OTBeTuMK 3aperncTpuposan ssnstolleecs
NpeaMeToM cropa LOMEHHOE MMS HA OCHOBaHUM PEMMCTPALMOHHOIO 4OroBopa, COCTABNEHHOIO Ha PYCCKOM S3blKe, Y KOTOPOro
MO>XHO NPeAnonoXunTb, YTO OH UM BNadeeT, B COOTBETCTBUM CO CT. 11 PernameHTa, a Takxe paamectnn Ha VIHTepHeT-cante,
IOMEHHOE VMS KOTOPOro SBNSETCA NPEeOMETOM Cropa, TEKCT Ha PYCCKOM A3biKe, a U3 feTanen pernctpaunm Cnegyer, 4to
OTBETUMK NMPOXUBAET B CTPAHE, MAE FOCYAAPCTBEHHbIM SI3bIKOM HE SIBNSIETCS aHMMUIACKMIA, Ha cTopoHe OTBeTYMKA He bblno
YCTaHOB/IEHO HUKAKMX 0BCTOSTENBCTB, CBUAETENLCTBYIOLWMX O TOM, 4TO OTBETUMK MOHUMAET aHMUACKUIA A3bIK.

Konnerus cuntaet, 4to Mctel LomKeH Obin NPUHSTL K CBEAEHWIO, HTO S3bIKOM aAMUHUCTPATUBHOMO NPOU3BOLACTBA SIBNSIETCA
pyccKkuii S13bIK, U BonXeH 6bin NpefbsBuTb Vck Ha pycckoM si3bike nocne nonyyeHns ysegomneHns ot CAC. Hanee, ponbto



MOCTaBLWMKa aAMUHUCTPATUBHON YCNyr SBNSETCA (PYHKLUMS McneTyepa, KOTOpbIA OTKNIOHSIET UCKM, KOTOPbIE OYEBUOHO HE
COOTBETCTBYIOT YCTAHOBNEHHBIM KpuTepusaM. CnenosatensHo, Konnerns cymtaeTt, 4To NoCTaBWmK aagMUHUCTPATUBHON yCnyri
LONIXX€EH Ha NepBblii B3rNsia onpenenutb, cebinaetcs nu Mctew Ha 06CcTosTeENbCTBa, HA OCHOBAHUM KOTOPbBIX MOXHO 6biINo Obl
060CHOBAHHO N3MEHUTb S3bIK MPOV3BOLCTBA, BbINOJHSIS CBOM 00513aTENbCTBA B COOTBETCTBUM CO CT. 4 Nn. (a) Pernamenta. Mpw
YCNOBWMN CBOETO MPUHSTUS UCK [OMKeH OyaeT ObiTb NpeabsBNEH aAMUHUCTPATUBHON KONNEMN K MPUHSTAIO OKOHYATENbHOMO
PELIEHNSI O TOM, [OMXEH N ObITb Y OBNETBOPEHHBIM 3ANPOC MO N3MEHEHWIO 513blka MPOV3BOACTBA, U, B TAKOM Clyyae, K
NPUHSATUIO KONNErelt peLeHns No CyLWeCcTBY MCKa.

Konnerus cuntaert, 4to OTBETUMKY CrieayeT NpenocTaBUTb CrpaBeavBbIi WaHC 0TpearnpoBatb Ha Vck, koToporo 6bl He 66110 B
HaCTOSsILLEM Cllyyae, NMOCKOMbKY VicTel He NpeabsBMn [oKa3aTenbeTs 0 TOM, 4TO OTBETYMK MOHMMAET $13bIK, HA KOTOPOM Oblni
npenbseneH Vick. CnenosaTenbHO, NPOAOIKEHNE aAMUHNCTPATUBHOIO NMPON3BOACTBA UCKNOYAETCS.

[Mo BbiweykasaHHbIM MPUYMHaM, B COOTBETCTBIUM €O CT. 17 n. (b) Pernamenta Konnerns noctaHoBmna, 4o A3bIKOM
aAMUHUCTPATMBHOMO MPOM3BOACTBA SBNSETCA PYCCKUA, ¥ aAMUHUCTPATUBHOE NPOM3BOACTBO NpeKpallaercs.

The language of the Registration Agreement is Russian, and the Panel has no information that the Registration Agreement
allows the use of English to be the language of the administrative proceeding. According to paragraph 11 of the Rules the Panel
has the authority to decide otherwise having regard to the circumstances of the administrative proceeding.

According to the file, the Respondent did not reply to the communication of the CAC and hence did not agree to English being
the language of administrative proceedings. Further, evidence provided by the Complainant shows that the website at the
disputed domain name is in Russian. The file itself does not show that the Respondent understands English, and more
particularly the Complaint which was only filed in English, and there are no other circumstances from which the Panel could infer
that the Respondent actually understands English. The Panel does not agree with the Complainant that the mere fact that the
disputed domain name was is registered in ASCII, which would be based on the English alphabet, shows that the Respondent
understands the English language. First of all, the Panel has the view that there is not an English alphabet, but rather Latin script
which is also used in English writing. Secondly, registering a domain name in ASCII does not necessarily prove that the
Respondent understands English, as many languages other than English are written in Latin script. The Panel is further of the
opinion that the use of Latin script when registering a domain name indicates that the Respondent understands any language
which is formally written in Latin script. Given that the Respondent registered the disputed domain name pursuant to a
registration agreement in Russian, which language he is implied to understand according to paragraph 11 of the Rules, and put
Russian text on the website at the disputed domain name, and that the details of the registration show that the Respondent is
living in a country where English is not the national language, the Complainant failed to demonstrate any circumstances which
would indicate that the Respondent understands English.

The Panel is of the opinion that the Complainant should have reasonably acknowledged that Russian is the language of the
administrative proceeding and should have submitted the Complaint in Russian when notified of the deficiency by the CAC.
Furthermore, as far as the role of administrative service provider is concerned it is to be outlined that the administrative service
provider acts as a gatekeeper by rejecting complaints which do clearly not fulfill the requisite criteria. Therefore, the Panel
considers that the administrative service provider should determine on a prima facie basis whether a complainant has pleaded
grounds which might justify change of the language of proceedings when performing its duties under paragraph 4(a) of the
Rules. If accepted, the complaint would then be submitted to an administrative panel for final determination as to whether the
request for change of the language of proceedings should or should not be accepted, and if so, for substantive determination by
the panel of the merits of the claim.

The Panel concludes that the Respondent should have a fair opportunity to reply to the Complaint which did not happen in this
case as the Complainant failed to prove the Respondent can understand language in which the Complaint was filled. It is
therefore impossible to continue the administrative proceeding.

For the foregoing reasons, in accordance with paragraph 17 (b) of the Rules, the Panel decides that the language of the
administrative proceeding is Russian and orders that the administrative proceeding is terminated.

Rejected



1. ARCELORMITTAL-HQ.COM: Remaining with the Respondent

PANELLISTS

Name Alfred Meijboom

2015-02-17

Publish the Decision



